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Project Description

• Commercial Cannabis Manufacturing – Level 2 
(volatile) and Cannabis Distribution within 
3,036 square foot space of an existing 6,072 
square foot industrial building
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The applicant proposes to operate a commercial Medicinal and Adult Use Cannabis Manufacturing – Level 2 (volatile) (Type 7) licensed facility within an existing 3,036 square foot tenant space at 3075 Coffey Lane. In addition, a Cannabis Distribution (Type 11) use is proposed within the same space, which requires approval of a Minor Condition Use Permit due to the proximity of the adjacent residential land uses in the subject Light Industrial zoning district. The proposed hours of operation are seven days a week between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 p.m., with no access to general members of the public.  Eight employees per shift. 



Project Location  
3075 Coffey Lane
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Project Location

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Project is located in northwest Santa Rosa
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Project Location  
3075 Coffey Lane

Project Location

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The project site is located within northwest Santa Rosa, near the intersection of Bluebell Drive and Coffey Lane, approximately 0.2 miles east of the S.M.A.R.T. railroad. The subject site is approximately 0.53 acres and includes one building and a large shed structure, separated by a paved parking area. One access is provided from Coffey Lane.  The project site is located within a developed area which includes industrial, commercial, and residential uses. Properties immediately abutting the project site are industrial in nature, while the residential properties are separated from the site by Coffey Lane, approximately 110 feet to the east.  North: Commercial (Maya Smog Repair)South: Commercial/Industrial (Motor Brake & Wheel, Green Valley Slab Works)East: Residential and Commercial (Rare Rock Mosaic Museum) West: Commercial (Outdoor Power Equipment/Repair Center)



Project History
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• May 29, 2018 – Application for a Conditional 
Use Permit submitted

• July 18, 2018 –Notice of Application mailed to 
property owners within 400 feet of subject site

• September 10, 2018 – Neighborhood Meeting 
for the proposed project held



General Plan
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Site

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Implements variety of General Plan Land Use, Economic Vitality, and Noise and Safety goals and policies including:Protect industrial land supply and ensure compatibility between industrial development and surrounding neighborhoodsMaintain economic vitality in industrial areasMaintain diversity in types of jobs available in Santa Rosa



Zoning
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IL (Light Industrial)

 Uses allowed with CUP 
approval

Site

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In January 2018, with the passing of the Comprehensive Cannabis Policy, volatile Manufacturing Level 2 with a Type 7 license has been allowed with an approved Major Conditional Use Permit required in Light Industrial and General Industrial zoning districts.
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Site Plan
Conditional Use Permit

Tenant Space

Security Fence

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The project site, which includes two tenant spaces within one building, and a storage shed, has fifteen designated on-site parking spaces, and four parking spaces available fronting the project site along Coffey Lane. A minimum of six parking spaces are required for the proposed Cannabis Manufacturing and Distribution uses (four for Manufacturing @ 1/350 square feet and two for Distribution @ 1/1000 square feet). The distribution use anticipates utilizing no more than one dedicated distribution truck which would be parked on-site when not in use. 
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Site Features
Conditional Use Permit

Presenter
Presentation Notes
General Site view
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Floor Plan
Conditional Use Permit

Distribution
Manufacturing
Support

Roll up door
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Findings
Conditional Use Permit

The proposed use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and 
complies with all other applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and 
the City Code.

• Cannabis Manufacturing – Level 2 (volatile) and Cannabis 
Distribution operation located within an existing tenant space in the 
Light Industrial zoning district

• Subject to Planning Commission approval of a Conditional Use 
Permit

The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and any 
applicable specific plan.

• Proposed uses are consistent with applicable underlying General 
Plan goals and policies related to industry, economic vitality

• Consistent with Light Industry General Plan land use designation
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Findings
Conditional Use Permit

The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the 
proposed activity would be compatible with the existing and 
future land uses in the vicinity.

• Located within a light industrial zoning district that includes a 
mix of manufacturing, retail, auto repair uses with residential 
uses located east of the site 

• Site is developed for Light Industrial uses, and parking is 
adequate for the staffing and operations of the proposed use, 
as well as for a facility that is not open to the public

• Complies with General Operating Requirements for Cannabis 
Businesses and those operating requirements specific to 
Cannabis Manufacturing indicated in Zoning Code Sections 
20-46.050 and 20-46.070
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Findings
Conditional Use Permit

The site is physically suitable for the type, density, and intensity 
of use being proposed, including access, utilities, and the 
absence of physical constraints.

• Located entirely within an existing 3,036 square-foot tenant 
space

• Access provided by Coffey Lane, and the building will be fully 
accessible pursuant to ADA standards

• All necessary utilities are available, including water, 
wastewater, gas and electric services

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The proposed use would be located entirely within an existing 3,036 square-foot tenant space. Access to the site is provided by Coffey Lane, and the building will be fully accessible pursuant to American’s with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, though no public access will be permitted due to the nature of the proposed use and for security purposes. All necessary utilities are available at the project site, including water, wastewater, gas and electric services.
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Findings
Conditional Use Permit

Granting the permit would not constitute a nuisance or be injurious or 
detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare, 
or materially injurious to persons, property, or improvements in the 
vicinity and zoning district in which the property is located.

• Consistent with the surrounding land uses which include of a variety of 
light manufacturing, auto repair, commercial, distribution and 
residential uses

• Volatile manufacturing is a common use within industrial areas
• Odor Mitigation Plan has been certified by a licensed engineer
• Security Plan
• Subject to building and fire permits as described in Building and Fire 

Code Requirements for Cannabis Related Occupancies 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The proposed project will be consistent with the surrounding land uses which include of a variety of light manufacturing, auto repair, commercial, distribution and residential uses, in that volatile manufacturing is a common use within industrial areas, requiring approval of a Minor Conditional Use Permit when the proposal does not include Cannabis extraction. The project Odor Mitigation Plan has been certified by a licensed engineer ensuring that all mitigation controls are sufficient to effectively mitigate odors from all sources. The proposed Security Plan seeks to effectively prevent theft or diversion of any cannabis or currency, as well as to discourage loitering, crime, and illegal or nuisance activities, by installing an interior and exterior camera surveillance system, a professionally monitored alarm system, access controls, the parking area specifically allocated to this proposed business will be secured with a fence and rolling gate, which will facilitate secure transport of material to and from the business; and secure storage and waste areas inventory controls. Per Zoning Code Section 20-46.050 (E), the project is subject to building and fire permits as described in Building and Fire Code Requirements for Cannabis Related Occupancies including general requirements and those specific to volatile manufacturing including an annual Fire Department Operational Permit is required for cannabis manufacturing facilities.  In addition, the proposal has been reviewed and conditioned by requisite City staff. 
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Environmental Review
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

• CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1 exemption
• Permitting and minor alteration of an existing 

private structure involving no expansion of use

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and qualifies for a Class 1 exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 in that it is the permitting and minor alteration of an existing private structure involving a negligible expansion of use. The proposed volatile manufacturing and distribution uses are common within light industrial areas, and the building has historically been used for industrial purposes. 



Public Comments/Issues

• Notice of Application
• Threat to public safety based on characterization of highly 

populated area
• Need for strict standards and regular inspections

• Notice of Public Hearing
• Volatile cannabis manufacturing should be limited to low 

population, industrial areas
• There are no unresolved staff issues remaining with this 

project
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Recommendation
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It is recommended by Planning and Economic 
Development Department that the Planning 
Commission:
• approve by resolution this Conditional Use Permit 

for Commercial Cannabis Manufacturing – Level 2 
(volatile) and Cannabis Distribution, in an existing 
3,036 square foot industrial tenant space at 3075 
Coffey Lane.



Questions
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Amy Nicholson
City Planner
Planning and Economic Development
anicholson@srcity.org
(707) 543-3258

mailto:anicholson@srcity.org

	3075 Coffey Lane
	Project Description
	Project Location  �3075 Coffey Lane
	Project Location  �3075 Coffey Lane
	Project History
	General Plan
	Zoning
	Site Plan�Conditional Use Permit
	Site Features�Conditional Use Permit
	Floor Plan�Conditional Use Permit
	Findings�Conditional Use Permit
	Findings�Conditional Use Permit
	Findings�Conditional Use Permit
	Findings�Conditional Use Permit
	Environmental Review�California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
	Public Comments/Issues
	Recommendation
	Questions

